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VIA EMAIL ONLY 
September 24, 2020 
 
Robert A. Leandro 
Parker, Poe, Adams & Bernstein, LLP 
robbleandro@parkerpoe.com 
 
Exempt from Review – Replacement Equipment 
Record #: 3366 
Business Name: DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC  
Business #: 2314 
Project Description: Replace an existing fixed cardiac catheterization lab located at Duke Raleigh 

Hospital with a new mobile cardiac catheterization lab 
County: Wake 
 
Dear Mr. Leandro: 
 
The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation 
(Agency), determined that based on your letter of September 17, 2020, the above referenced proposal is 
exempt from certificate of need review in accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-184(a)(7).  Therefore, 
you may proceed to acquire without a certificate of need the Philips FD20 mobile cardiac catheterization 
lab to replace the Philips FD10 fixed cardiac catheterization lab (Serial #161).  This determination is 
based on your representations that the existing unit will be sold or otherwise disposed of and will not be 
used again in the State without first obtaining a certificate of need if one is required.   
 
Moreover, you need to contact the Agency’s Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section to 
determine if they have any requirements for development of the proposed project. 
 
It should be noted that the Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that any 
change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this office and a separate 
determination.  If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael J. McKillip 
Project Analyst 
 

 
Martha J. Frisone 
Chief 
 
cc: Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR 
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September 17, 2020 

ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Martha Frisone, Chief 
Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section 
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services 
Raleigh, NC 27699-2704 
Martha.Frisone@dhhs.nc.gov 
 
 Re: DLP Cardiac Partners Prior Notice of Replacement of Cardiac Cath Lab 
 
Dear Ms. Frisone: 
 
 This letter is intended to provide prior notice to the Healthcare Planning and Certificate 
of Need Section (the “CON Section” or the “Agency”) that our client, DLP Cardiac Partners 
(“Cardiac Partners”) is replacing the cardiac catheterization (‘cardiac cath”) lab equipment it 
currently operates at Duke Raleigh Hospital (“Duke Raleigh”). The existing cardiac cath lab at 
Duke Raleigh is one of the nine mobile cardiac cath labs subject to the 1995 Settlement 
Agreement with the Department.  Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, these nine mobile cath 
labs may be operated as either fixed or mobile cath labs.  Cardiac Partners is the successor of 
interest to the 1995 Settlement Agreement based on the 2011 Exemption Decision of this 
Agency. See Attachment A.   
 
 The existing cath lab is a fixed unit.  It was originally purchased in 2010.   The existing 
cath lab will be removed from Duke Raleigh and will be sold for parts.  It will not be used in 
North Carolina unless a CON or applicable exemption is obtained.   
 

The replacement lab will be a mobile cath unit, which is permitted under the 1995 
Settlement Agreement.  The approximate cost of the replacement equipment is $250,000.00. 
See Attachment B, Replacement Chart.  The replacement equipment will perform similar 
procedures and have similar capabilities as the existing cath lab equipment. Id.  Cardiac 
Partners expects that the replacement lab will be used at various authorized locations 
throughout North Carolina.  
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Cardiac Partners requests that the Agency issue a written determination confirming that 
this replacement acquisition is exempt from CON review.  We greatly appreciate your attention 
to this matter.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly.  
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Robb Leandro 
RAL:clr 
 
Attachment 
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 EXISTING EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT 
Type of Equipment (List Each Component) cardiac cath lab cardiac cath lab 
Manufacturer of Equipment Philips Philips 
Tesla Rating for MRIs N/A N/A 
Model Number FD10 FD20 
Serial Number 161 TBD 
Provider's Method of Identifying Equipment N/A N/A 
Specify if Mobile or Fixed Fixed Mobile 
Mobile Trailer Serial Number/VIN # N/A 1KKVD5327CL232771 
Mobile Tractor Serial Number/VIN # N/A N/A 
Date of Acquisition of Each Component 6/7/2010 TBD 
Does Provider Hold Tittle to Equipment or Have a Capital Lease? Holds Tittle Hold Title 
Specify if Equipment Was/Is New or Used When Acquired Used Used 
Total Capital Cost of Project (Including Construction, etc.) *Use 
attached form* N/A N/A 
Total Cost of Equipment 125,000 250,000 
Fair Market Value of Equipment 125,000 250,000 
Net Purchase Price of Equipment 125,000 250,000 
Location Where Operated Duke Raleigh Area Hospital Mobile Route 
Number days in Use/To be Used in N.C. Per Year 250 250 
Percent Change in patient Charges (by Procedure) N/A 0% 
Percent of Change in Per Procedure Operating Expenses (by 
Procedure) N/A 0% 

Type of Procedures Currently Performed on Existing equipment cardiac catheterizations N/A 
Type of Pricedures New Equipment id Capable of Performing N/A cardiac catheterizations 



From: Frisone, Martha
To: Waller, Martha K
Subject: FW: [External] DLP Cardiac Partners Prior Notice of Replacement of Cardiac Cath Lab
Date: Thursday, September 17, 2020 1:58:42 PM
Attachments: Cardiac Partners CON letter 9 17 20.pdf

 
 
Martha J. Frisone
Chief
Division of Health Service Regulation, Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need
NC Department of Health and Human Services
 
Help protect your family and neighbors from COVID-19.
Know the 3 Ws. Wear. Wait. Wash.
#StayStrongNC and get the latest at nc.gov/covid19.
 
Office: 919-855-3879
martha.frisone@dhhs.nc.gov
 
809 Ruggles, Edgerton
2704 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
 
Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | YouTube | LinkedIn
 
From: Reid, Christina L. <christinareid@parkerpoe.com> On Behalf Of Leandro, Robert A.
Sent: Thursday, September 17, 2020 1:49 PM
To: Frisone, Martha <martha.frisone@dhhs.nc.gov>
Cc: Payne, Lindsey H. <lindseypayne@parkerpoe.com>; Leandro, Robert A.
<robbleandro@parkerpoe.com>
Subject: [External] DLP Cardiac Partners Prior Notice of Replacement of Cardiac Cath Lab
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an
attachment to report.spam@nc.gov

 
Ms. Frisone,
 
Please find the attached letter regarding DLP Cardiac Partners Prior Notice of Replacement of
Cardiac Cath Lab.
We greatly appreciate your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please feel free to
contact me directly.
 
 
Sincerely,
 
Robb Leandro
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September 17, 2020 


ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Martha Frisone, Chief 
Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section 
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services 
Raleigh, NC 27699-2704 
Martha.Frisone@dhhs.nc.gov 
 
 Re: DLP Cardiac Partners Prior Notice of Replacement of Cardiac Cath Lab 
 
Dear Ms. Frisone: 
 
 This letter is intended to provide prior notice to the Healthcare Planning and Certificate 
of Need Section (the “CON Section” or the “Agency”) that our client, DLP Cardiac Partners 
(“Cardiac Partners”) is replacing the cardiac catheterization (‘cardiac cath”) lab equipment it 
currently operates at Duke Raleigh Hospital (“Duke Raleigh”). The existing cardiac cath lab at 
Duke Raleigh is one of the nine mobile cardiac cath labs subject to the 1995 Settlement 
Agreement with the Department.  Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, these nine mobile cath 
labs may be operated as either fixed or mobile cath labs.  Cardiac Partners is the successor of 
interest to the 1995 Settlement Agreement based on the 2011 Exemption Decision of this 
Agency. See Attachment A.   
 
 The existing cath lab is a fixed unit.  It was originally purchased in 2010.   The existing 
cath lab will be removed from Duke Raleigh and will be sold for parts.  It will not be used in 
North Carolina unless a CON or applicable exemption is obtained.   
 


The replacement lab will be a mobile cath unit, which is permitted under the 1995 
Settlement Agreement.  The approximate cost of the replacement equipment is $250,000.00. 
See Attachment B, Replacement Chart.  The replacement equipment will perform similar 
procedures and have similar capabilities as the existing cath lab equipment. Id.  Cardiac 
Partners expects that the replacement lab will be used at various authorized locations 
throughout North Carolina.  
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Cardiac Partners requests that the Agency issue a written determination confirming that 
this replacement acquisition is exempt from CON review.  We greatly appreciate your attention 
to this matter.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly.  
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Robb Leandro 
RAL:clr 
 
Attachment 
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ATTACHMENT  
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 EXISTING EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT 
Type of Equipment (List Each Component) cardiac cath lab cardiac cath lab 
Manufacturer of Equipment Philips Philips 
Tesla Rating for MRIs N/A N/A 
Model Number FD10 FD20 
Serial Number 161 TBD 
Provider's Method of Identifying Equipment N/A N/A 
Specify if Mobile or Fixed Fixed Mobile 
Mobile Trailer Serial Number/VIN # N/A 1KKVD5327CL232771 
Mobile Tractor Serial Number/VIN # N/A N/A 
Date of Acquisition of Each Component 6/7/2010 TBD 
Does Provider Hold Tittle to Equipment or Have a Capital Lease? Holds Tittle Hold Title 
Specify if Equipment Was/Is New or Used When Acquired Used Used 
Total Capital Cost of Project (Including Construction, etc.) *Use 
attached form* N/A N/A 
Total Cost of Equipment 125,000 250,000 
Fair Market Value of Equipment 125,000 250,000 
Net Purchase Price of Equipment 125,000 250,000 
Location Where Operated Duke Raleigh Area Hospital Mobile Route 
Number days in Use/To be Used in N.C. Per Year 250 250 
Percent Change in patient Charges (by Procedure) N/A 0% 
Percent of Change in Per Procedure Operating Expenses (by 
Procedure) N/A 0% 


Type of Procedures Currently Performed on Existing equipment cardiac catheterizations N/A 
Type of Pricedures New Equipment id Capable of Performing N/A cardiac catheterizations 







 

Robert Leandro
Partner

Find our latest health care analysis here. 
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PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: This electronic message and any attachments are confidential property of the sender. The
information is intended only for the use of the person to whom it was addressed. Any other interception, copying, accessing, or disclosure
of this message is prohibited. The sender takes no responsibility for any unauthorized reliance on this message. If you have received this
message in error, please immediately notify the sender and purge the message you received. Do not forward this message without
permission. [ppab_p&c]

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties
by an authorized State official. Unauthorized disclosure of juvenile, health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information,
including confidential information relating to an ongoing State procurement effort, is prohibited by law. If you have received this email in
error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.
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